

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1157

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 20, 2018

PROGRESS OF PMAY-U

NO.  1157  SHRI SANJAY SINGH:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has reviewed the progress of houses constructed under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) (PMAY-U) and if so, the details thereof during 2015 to 2018, year-wise;

(b) the details of houses approved and constructed under in-situ rehabilitation of existing slum dwellers using land as a resource through private participation, Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme, Affordable Housing in Partnerships and Subsidy for Beneficiary-led Individual House, Construction/Enhancement, State-wise; and

(c) the details of funds sanctioned, released and utilised and unutilised under each of the four components of PMAY during that period, State-wise and year-wise?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS


[SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI]


*****


(a): The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) [PMAY(U)] since 25.06.2015 for providing assistance to States/Union Territories (UTs) in addressing the housing requirement of the people belonging to Economically Weaker Sections (EWS), Lower Income Group (LIG) and Middle Income Group (MIG) categoriesin urban areas through following four verticals:

(i) “In-situ” Slum Redevelopment (ISSR);

(ii) Credit-Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS);

(iii) Affordable Housing in Partnership (AHP); and

(iv) Beneficiary-led individual house construction or enhancement (BLC)

…2/-


-2-


A Central Sanctioning & Monitoring Committee (CSMC) has been constituted under the chairmanship of Secretary, Housing and Urban Affairs (HUA) which meets regularly and inter-alia reviews the progress of the Mission. Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS) vertical of the PMAY (U) is monitored by a Committee comprising Secretary (HUA) and Secretary, Department of Financial Services (DFS).

Further, the Ministry regularly monitors the progress through periodic review meetings/video-conferences with the concerned States/UTs.   Hon’ble Minister (HUA)

holds review meetings with Hon’ble Chief Ministers and concerned Ministers of the States.   Officers of this Ministry as well as Program Management Unit (PMU) set up

under the PMAY (U) Mission regularly undertake field level visits to review the progress under the Scheme.

Year-wise details of houses constructed under the PMAY(U) is as under:

Financial Year Total no of Houses constructed

2015-16 2,33,945

2016-17 1,31,418

2017-18 3,28,039

2018-19 5,51,131


(b): State/UT-wise details of houses approved and constructed under various verticals of the PMAY(U) are at Annexure-I.

(c): State-wise and year-wise details of funds sanctioned& released and total fund utilised/ UC received under the PMAY(U) are at Annexure-II.

******


Sl.

No.


Name of the

State/ UT

Houses for Construction under various component (Nos) Houses Completed (Nos)


In-situ Slum Redevelopment

(ISSR)


Affordable

Housing in

Partnership

(AHP)


Beneficiary Led

Construction

(BLC)


Credit Linked

Subsidy

Scheme

(CLSS)


In-situ Slum

Redevelopment

(ISSR)


Affordable

Housing in

Partnership

(AHP)


Beneficiary

Led

Construction

(BLC)


Credit Linked


Scheme (CLSS)

Construction of

incomplete houses

of old scheme taken

up after 2014


Sanctioned

after June

2015

1 A&N Island (UT) - - 571 38 2 - - 6 2

2 Andhra Pradesh 15,820 1,617 5,29,786 4,28,444 5,317 12,867 42,500 66,558 5,317

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1,072 1,536 - 4,744 4 320 - 104 4

4 Assam 3,469 - - 57,154 374 1,075 - 21 374

5 Bihar 20,820 11,276 - 2,19,185 1,297 18,240 - 7,361 1,297

6 Chandigarh (UT) 4,960 - - - 126 4,960 - - 126

7 Chhattisgarh 13,322 6,246 75,442 1,24,415 4,332 10,926 1,956 9,004 4,332

8 D&N Haveli (UT) 144 - 1,856 1,280 811 96 - 9 811

9 Daman & Diu (UT) - - 299 328 167 - - 66 167

10 Delhi (UT) 40,580 - - - 6,249 23,980 - - 6,249

11 Goa - - - 60 235 - - - 235

12 Gujarat 23,119 86,520 1,58,661 43,352 98,529 45,971 19,350 86 98,529

13 Haryana 1,465 3,226 1,75,035 65,788 6,040 2,172 - 319 6,040

14 Himachal Pradesh 1,546 300 - 7,914 186 439 - 487 186

15 Jammu & Kashmir 3,411 369 1,008 32,804 263 1,431 - 103 263

16 Jharkhand 6,044 19,448 42,493 1,00,386 907 8,952 72 36,503 907

17 Karnataka 5,396 23,125 2,46,331 1,29,036 11,995 22,618 2,454 38,908 11,995

18 Kerala 7,291 2,118 - 82,583 4,571 5,648 - 9,107 4,571

19 Lakshdweep (UT) - - - - - - - - -

20 Madhya Pradesh 15,719 10,295 1,41,954 4,37,850 16,617 20,318 12,567 1,06,177 16,617

21 Maharashtra 72,557 2,22,303 3,70,041 84,475 86,138 51,010 216 10 86,138

22 Manipur 780 - - 28,936 145 780 - 335 145

23 Meghalaya 1,008 - - 735 64 648 - 26 64

24 Mizoram 548 142 - 29,354 367 613 - 203 367

25 Nagaland 3,320 1,054 - 24,700 10 2,440 - 10 10

26 Orissa 5,886 18,535 12,010 72,542 1,283 7,865 - 15,365 1,283

27 Puducherry (UT) 1,040 - - 9,346 183 888 - 19 183

28 Punjab 3,792 1,025 570 45,429 4,333 3,003 - 662 4,333

29 Rajasthan 28,768 21,908 44,231 83,481 12,896 32,450 3,316 6 12,896

30 Sikkim 202 - - 515 3 169 - 16 3

31 TamilNadu 40,696 4,880 87,543 4,29,198 13,651 42,415 7,816 59,823 13,651

32 Telangana 12,435 1,198 1,86,786 924 9,322 6,452 7,555 - 9,322

33 Tripura 178 3,005 - 76,839 158 835 - 15,403 158

34 Uttar Pradesh 31,324 8,409 1,08,180 6,25,116 18,567 29,250 - 17,866 18,567

35 Uttrakhand 2,107 3,130 3,972 12,745 2,726 2,894 224 151 2,726

36 West Bengal 36,101 472 768 3,30,013 6,835 28,173 - 57,192 6,835

Grand Total  :- 4,04,920 4,52,137 21,87,537 35,89,709 3,14,703 3,89,898 98,026 4,41,906 3,14,703


Annexure I referred in answer to RSUSQ No - 1157 due for 20.12.2018

State / UT wise details of houses approved and houses constructed in In-situ Slum Redevelopment (ISSR),

Affordable Housing in Partnership (AHP), Beneficiary Led Construction (BLC) and Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme

(CLSS) under PMAY(U)

[as on 10th Dec, 2018]
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Annexure II referred in answer to RSUSQ No - 1157 due for 20.12.2018

State UT wise and year wise details of funds sanctioned, released and utilised in In-situ Slum Redevelopment (ISSR) under PMAY(U)

[as on 10th Dec, 2018

  Name of the Central Assistance Sanctioned (Rs. in Cr.) Central Assistance Released (Rs. in Cr.)

Total Central
Assistance

Utilised / UC
Received

(Rs. in Cr.)

Sl. No. State/ UT 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19


1 A&N Island (UT) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 41.26 NIL NIL NIL 32.87 NIL NIL NIL 0

3 Arunachal Pradesh 77.39 NIL NIL NIL 27.77 28.84 NIL 4.1 56.61

4 Assam NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

5 Bihar 297.72 NIL NIL NIL 114.51 47.2 NIL NIL 80.77

6 Chandigarh (UT) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

7 Chhattisgarh 6.09 NIL 59.46 NIL 41.8 1.26 5.86 NIL 4.87

8 D&N Haveli (UT) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

9 Daman & Diu (UT) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

10 Delhi (UT) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

11 Goa NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

12 Gujarat 753.72 73.25 181.75 3 249.14 163.58 38.69 6.42 218.48

13 Haryana 206.93 NIL NIL NIL 108.94 NIL 10.34 NIL 41.23

14 Himachal Pradesh 27.62 NIL NIL NIL 9.21 NIL NIL NIL 9.21

15 Jammu & Kashmir 15.98 NIL NIL NIL 6.26 NIL 5.3 NIL 6.26

16 Jharkhand 97.15 NIL 137.89 17.28 60.25 NIL 13.15 NIL 34.76

17 Karnataka 638.77 NIL NIL NIL 407.98 NIL 121.61 NIL 329.57

18 Kerala 66.06 NIL NIL NIL 25.86 NIL NIL NIL 11.57

19 Lakshdweep (UT) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 243.21 5.76 2.4 NIL 180.59 NIL 3.33 NIL 108.52

21 Maharashtra NIL 23.56 NIL 2,199.47 NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

22 Manipur NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

23 Meghalaya NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

24 Mizoram 9.49 NIL NIL NIL 7.51 NIL NIL NIL 7.51

25 Nagaland 41.68 NIL NIL NIL 16.23 NIL 8.51 NIL 16.23

26 Orissa 350.16 NIL 13 NIL 136.26 0.49 0.85 NIL 90.36

27 Puducherry (UT) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

28 Punjab NIL 10.25 NIL NIL 3.78 4.1 NIL NIL 0

29 Rajasthan 450.07 NIL NIL NIL 199.8 49.24 29.13 NIL 163.55

30 Sikkim NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

31 TamilNadu 135.25 NIL NIL NIL 84.52 28 NIL NIL 89.51

32 Telangana 22.25 NIL NIL NIL 62.38 NIL NIL NIL 0

33 Tripura 77.92 NIL NIL NIL 29.97 29.97 NIL NIL 57.54

34 Uttar Pradesh 279.22 NIL NIL NIL 116.4 18.64 37.03 NIL 77

35 Uttrakhand 128.8 NIL NIL NIL 65.35 NIL 42.13 NIL 40.15

36 West Bengal 15.05 NIL NIL NIL 11.58 NIL NIL NIL 1.7

Grand Total  :- 3,981.78 112.82 394.5 2,219.75 1,998.95 371.31 315.92 10.51 1445.37


Annexure II referred in answer to RSUSQ No - 1157 due for 20.12.2018


State UT wise and year wise details of funds sanctioned, released and utilised in Affordable Housing in Partnership (AHP) under PMAY(U)


[as on 10th Dec, 2018]


  Name of the Central Assistance Sanctioned (Rs. in Cr.) Central Assistance Released (Rs. in Cr.) Total Central Assistance Utilised /

UC Received
(Rs. in Cr.) Sl. No. State/ UT 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

1 A&N Island (UT) NIL NIL 8.57 NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 1,801.59 NIL 5,424.71 720.5 334.95 49.65 2,400.64 105.28 1976.58

3 Arunachal
Pradesh

NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

4 Assam NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

5 Bihar NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

6 Chandigarh (UT) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 77.37 201.24 261.86 591.17 76.02 48.87 136.37 76.34 39.62

8 D&N Haveli (UT) NIL NIL 27.84 NIL NIL NIL 11.14 NIL 0.00

9 Daman & Diu (UT) NIL NIL 4.49 NIL NIL NIL 1.79 NIL 0.00

10 Delhi (UT) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

11 Goa NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

12 Gujarat 551.9 373.44 510.99 943.59 70.56 250.55 141.78 114.26 164.38

13 Haryana NIL NIL 2,373.38 252.15 NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

14 Himachal Pradesh NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

15 Jammu & Kashmir NIL NIL NIL 15.12 NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

16 Jharkhand NIL NIL 528.45 108.95 NIL NIL 207.53 3.65 0.00

17 Karnataka 247.83 264.72 3,043.94 138.48 NIL 185.78 1,134.19 58.08 0.00

18 Kerala NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

19 Lakshdweep (UT) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 498.33 1,067.21 517.56 46.22 115.45 261.3 532.08 39.71 198.64

21 Maharashtra NIL 1,640.21 414.41 3,496.01 NIL 327.19 114.09 161.12 0.00

22 Manipur NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

23 Meghalaya NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

24 Mizoram NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

25 Nagaland NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

26 Orissa 83.22 NIL 96.93 NIL 33.29 NIL 3.69 35.08 0.00

27 Puducherry (UT) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

28 Punjab NIL NIL 2.64 5.91 NIL NIL NIL 1.06 0.00

29 Rajasthan 184.61 32.7 428.28 17.88 37.53 42.86 76.99 NIL 37.08

30 Sikkim NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

31 TamilNadu 153.42 148.32 579.08 432.33 17.82 64.27 157.18 161.59 85.03

32 Telangana 1,207.22 NIL 1,594.58 NIL 261.76 136.9 722.06 NIL 532.37

33 Tripura NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

34 Uttar Pradesh NIL NIL 397.11 1,225.59 NIL NIL 138.9 25.92 0.00

35 Uttrakhand 6.96 NIL 36 16.62 NIL 2.78 14.4 NIL 0.00

36 West Bengal NIL NIL NIL 11.52 NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.00

Grand Total  :- 4,812.44 3,727.83 16,250.78 8,022.02 947.37 1,370.17 5,792.82 782.09 3033.70


Annexure II referred in answer to RSUSQ No - 1157 due for 20.12.2018


State UT wise and year wise details of funds sanctioned, released and utilised in Beneficiary Led Construction Scheme (BLCS) under PMAY(U)

[as on 10th Dec, 2018]

Sl. No.

Name of the Central Assistance Sanctioned (Rs. in Cr.) Central Assistance Released (Rs. in Cr.) Total Central Assistance Utilised/UC received

(Rs. in Cr.) State/ UT 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

1 A&N Island (UT) NIL NIL 0.57 NIL NIL NIL 0.23 NIL 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 1,095.62 NIL 1,904.09 3,426.96 NIL 181.46 235.55 286.59 534.8

3 Arunachal Pradesh NIL 1.05 67.29 2.82 NIL 0.06 20.78 5.79 0

4 Assam NIL 167.22 667.29 22.8 NIL 13.65 321.55 3.89 0

5 Bihar 390.23 663.75 841.49 1,392.32 7.12 238.6 426.26 103.81 316.9

6 Chandigarh (UT) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

7 Chhattisgarh NIL 28.86 959.79 877.58 NIL 3.07 335.68 43.08 141.19

8 D&N Haveli (UT) NIL 12.05 NIL 7.16 NIL 0.41 4.41 NIL 0

9 Daman & Diu (UT) NIL 0.72 1.16 3.05 NIL NIL 0.75 NIL 0

10 Delhi (UT) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

11 Goa NIL NIL 0.9 NIL NIL NIL NIL 0.36 0

12 Gujarat NIL 47.66 284.21 318.42 NIL 5.15 86.41 73.21 26.01

13 Haryana NIL 11.39 791.5 183.93 NIL 4.55 108.12 138.31 3.98

14 Himachal Pradesh 16.16 52.38 50.18 NIL NIL 11.32 15.93 19.85 9.73

15 Jammu & Kashmir NIL 87.81 122.59 281.5 NIL 2.06 55.08 15.54 0

16 Jharkhand 108.09 722.66 592.02 83.03 50 192.92 443.66 NIL 474.01

17 Karnataka NIL 965.51 502.25 467.79 NIL NIL 357.24 33.91 357.24

18 Kerala NIL 375.17 863.58 NIL NIL 52.17 236.66 530.3 17.3

19 Lakshdweep (UT) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 100.68 1,069.59 2,889.17 2,508.32 NIL 127.22 1,696.71 1,149.18 1,495.33

21 Maharashtra NIL 10.59 237.69 1,018.85 NIL 44.39 3.29 122.97 0

22 Manipur NIL 145.88 249.35 38.82 NIL 23.02 135.07 NIL 0

23 Meghalaya NIL 0.48 10.55 NIL NIL 0.19 4.22 NIL 0

24 Mizoram 154.29 NIL 286.02 NIL 8.18 NIL 57.48 4.15 0

25 Nagaland NIL 187.58 NIL 182.93 NIL 60.54 1.17 61.54 0

26 Orissa NIL 389.37 424.71 274.05 NIL 109.77 144.53 155.4 369.06

27 Puducherry (UT) NIL 57.72 58.77 23.7 NIL 4.32 41.7 9.48 0

28 Punjab NIL 586.3 NIL 58.13 NIL 59.47 63.75 32.51 0

29 Rajasthan NIL 2.7 570.19 679.18 NIL 1.08 NIL NIL 0

30 Sikkim NIL NIL 7.73 NIL NIL NIL 1.25 1.62 0

31 TamilNadu 356.78 2,666.87 2,468.84 945.5 22.67 525.67 947.29 498.62 385.27

32 Telangana NIL 13.86 NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

33 Tripura NIL 512.78 493.14 146.67 NIL 257.38 158.85 139.36 257.38

34 Uttar Pradesh NIL 153.93 4,831.68 4,391.13 NIL 45.83 1,339.40 618.76 0

35 Uttrakhand 34.4 28.77 114.74 13.28 NIL 25.27 49.76 8.76 16.73

36 West Bengal 1,123.20 1,029.96 898.94 1,898.10 88.85 442.29 718.61 295.23 837.77

Grand Total  :- 3,379.43 9,992.56 21,190.37 19,245.97 176.82 2,431.87 8,011.37 4,352.21 5,242.70


Annexure II referred in answer to RSUSQ No - 1157 due for 20.12.2018

State UT wise and year wise details of funds sanctioned, released and utilised in Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS) under PMAY(U)

[as on 10th Dec, 2018]

Sl. No.

Name of the Central Assistance Sanctioned (Rs. in Cr.) Central Assistance Released (Rs. in Cr.) Total Central Assistance Utilised
/UC Received (Rs. in

Cr.)
State/ UT 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

1 A&N Island (UT) NIL NIL NIL 0.04 NIL NIL NIL 0.04 0.04

2 Andhra Pradesh 0.95 4.45 40.13 68.08 0.95 4.45 40.13 68.08 113.61

3 Arunachal Pradesh NIL NIL 0.02 0.05 NIL NIL 0.02 0.05 0.07

4 Assam 0.04 0.2 4.88 2.24 0.04 0.2 4.88 2.24 7.36

5 Bihar 0.19 1.53 11.09 12.6 0.19 1.53 11.09 12.6 25.41

6 Chandigarh (UT) 0.04 0.07 1.17 1.45 0.04 0.07 1.17 1.45 2.73

7 Chhattisgarh 1.59 7.13 26.77 36.05 1.59 7.13 26.77 36.05 71.54

8 D&N Haveli (UT) 0.02 1.16 8.34 9.05 0.02 1.16 8.34 9.05 18.57

9 Daman & Diu (UT) NIL 0.07 1.46 2.12 NIL 0.07 1.46 2.12 3.65

10 Delhi (UT) 1.26 2.38 56.93 79.13 1.26 2.38 56.93 79.13 139.7

11 Goa 0.02 0.2 2.17 2.82 0.02 0.2 2.17 2.82 5.21

12 Gujarat 32.02 189.25 839.86 1,208.11 32.02 189.25 839.86 1,208.11 2,269.24

13 Haryana 1.86 4.05 31.9 86.84 1.86 4.05 31.9 86.84 124.65

14 Himachal Pradesh 0.12 0.18 1.17 2.01 0.12 0.18 1.17 2.01 3.48

15 Jammu & Kashmir NIL 0.44 1.42 2.38 NIL 0.44 1.42 2.38 4.24

16 Jharkhand 0.18 0.63 5.57 10.62 0.18 0.63 5.57 10.62 17

17 Karnataka 2.65 10.14 84.67 157.62 2.65 10.14 84.67 157.62 255.08

18 Kerala 0.78 4.37 27.22 52.71 0.78 4.37 27.22 52.71 85.08

19 Lakshdweep (UT) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 5.81 29.17 130.75 185.49 5.81 29.17 130.75 185.49 351.22

21 Maharashtra 30.88 110.54 721.95 1,132.83 30.88 110.54 721.95 1,132.83 1,996.20

22 Manipur NIL 0.38 1.31 0.67 NIL 0.38 1.31 0.67 2.36

23 Meghalaya 0.02 0.32 0.5 0.22 0.02 0.32 0.5 0.22 1.06

24 Mizoram 0.14 0.18 2.87 2.9 0.14 0.18 2.87 2.9 6.09

25 Nagaland NIL 0.02 0.1 0.08 NIL 0.02 0.1 0.08 0.2

26 Orissa 0.07 0.74 8.37 12.42 0.07 0.74 8.37 12.42 21.6

27 Puducherry (UT) 0.13 0.14 1.03 2.5 0.13 0.14 1.03 2.5 3.8

28 Punjab 0.83 2.64 30.08 60.69 0.83 2.64 30.08 60.69 94.24

29 Rajasthan 3.34 12.2 77.13 145.33 3.34 12.2 77.13 145.33 238

30 Sikkim NIL 0.02 0.05 NIL NIL 0.02 0.05 NIL 0.07

31 TamilNadu 7.1 16.67 89.93 163.76 7.1 16.67 89.93 163.76 277.46

32 Telangana 1.85 5.8 51.54 143.76 1.85 5.8 51.54 143.76 202.95

33 Tripura 0.08 0.16 1.71 0.99 0.08 0.16 1.71 0.99 2.94

34 Uttar Pradesh 4.79 13.4 132.94 243.49 4.79 13.4 132.94 243.49 394.62

35 Uttrakhand 0.21 1.53 25.06 28.35 0.21 1.53 25.06 28.35 55.15

36 West Bengal 2.4 4.18 61.48 81.31 2.4 4.18 61.48 81.31 149.37

Grand Total  :- 99.36 424.33 2,481.56 3,938.70 99.36 424.33 2,481.56 3,938.70 6,943.95

